# **M.O.,** 2008

# Order of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Regions dated 17 July 2008

An Act respecting elections and referendums in municipalities (R.S.Q., c. E-2.2)

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the tariff of remuneration payable for municipal elections and referendums

THE MINISTER OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS AND REGIONS,

CONSIDERING section 580 of the Act respecting elections and referendums in municipalities (R.S.Q., c. E-2.2), which provides that the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Regions is to establish, by regulation, a tariff of the remuneration or expense allowances which the following persons are entitled to receive in respect of duties performed under the Act:

- (1) an election officer;
- (2) the treasurer within the meaning of Chapter XIII of Title I of the Act:
- (3) a person performing duties under Chapter IV of Title II of the Act;
- (4) the clerks or secretary-treasurers, or the member, secretary or revising officer of a board of revisors performing duties under Chapter V of Title II of the Act;
- (5) a referendum officer performing duties under Chapter VI of Title II of the Act;

CONSIDERING that the Minister of Municipal Affairs, by the Minister's Order dated 13 October 1988 (1988, *G.O.* 2, 3770), made the Regulation respecting the tariff of remuneration payable for municipal elections and referendums, which was last amended by the Minister's Order dated 6 October 2005 (2005, *G.O.* 2, 4513);

CONSIDERING that it is expedient to amend the Regulation to take into account the increase in the Consumer Price Index since the Regulation was last amended;

CONSIDERING that, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1), a draft of the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the tariff of remuneration payable for municipal elections and referendums was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 16 April 2008, with a notice that it could be made by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Regions on the expiry of 45 days following that publication;

CONSIDERING that it is expedient to make the Regulation without amendment;

### ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

The Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the tariff of remuneration payable for municipal elections and referendums, attached to this Order, is hereby made and comes into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

NATHALIE NORMANDEAU, Minister of Municipal Affairs and Regions

# Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the tariff of remuneration payable for municipal elections and referendums\*

An Act respecting elections and referendums in municipalities (R.S.Q., c. E-2.2, s. 580)

**1.** Section 1 of the Regulation respecting the tariff of remuneration payable for municipal elections and referendums is amended by replacing "\$301" by "\$315".

# **2.** Section 2 is amended

- (1) by replacing "\$201" in the first paragraph by "\$210";
- (2) by replacing "\$402" in the second paragraph by "\$420".

### **3.** Section 3 is amended

- (1) by replacing "\$301" in paragraph 1 by "\$315";
- (2) by replacing "\$0.348" in subparagraph a of paragraph 1 by "\$0.364";
- (3) by replacing "\$0.108" in subparagraph b of paragraph 1 by "\$0.113";

<sup>\*</sup> The Regulation respecting the tariff of remuneration payable for municipal elections and referendums, made by Minister's Order dated 13 October 1988 (1988, G.O. 2, 3770), was last amended by Minister's Order dated 6 October 2005(2005, G.O. 2, 4513). For previous amendments, refer to the Tableau des modifications et Index sommaire, Québec Official Publisher, 2008, updated to 1 March 2008.

- (4) by replacing "\$0.040" in subparagraph c of paragraph 1 by "\$0.042";
  - (5) by replacing "\$180" in paragraph 2 by "\$188";
- (6) by replacing "\$0.209" in subparagraph a of paragraph 2 by "\$0.219";
- (7) by replacing "\$0.064" in subparagraph b of paragraph 2 by "\$0.067";
- (8) by replacing "\$0.024" in subparagraph c of paragraph 2 by "\$0.025";
  - (9) by replacing "\$180" in paragraph 3 by "\$188";
- (10) by replacing "\$0.209" in subparagraph a of paragraph 3 by "\$0.219";
- (11) by replacing "\$0.064" in subparagraph b of paragraph 3 by "\$0.067";
- (12) by replacing "\$0.024" in subparagraph c of paragraph 3 by "\$0.025";
  - (13) by replacing "\$60" in paragraph 4 by "\$63";
- (14) by replacing "\$0.070" in subparagraph a of paragraph 4 by "\$0.073";
- (15) by replacing "\$0.022" in subparagraph b of paragraph 4 by "\$0.023".
- **4.** Section 7 is amended by replacing "\$100" by "\$105".

## **5.** Section 8 is amended

- (1) by replacing "\$84" in the first paragraph by "\$88";
- (2) by replacing "\$167" in the second paragraph by "\$175".
- **6.** Section 9 is amended by replacing "\$29" by "\$30".
- **7.** Section 10 is amended by replacing "\$24" by "\$25".
- **8.** Section 11 is amended by replacing "\$74" by "\$77".
- **9.** Section 12 is amended
  - (1) by replacing "\$61" in the first paragraph by "\$64";
- (2) by replacing "\$122" in the second paragraph by "\$128".

- **10.** Section 13 is amended by replacing "\$29" by "\$30".
- **11.** Section 14 is amended by replacing "\$24" by "\$25".
- **12.** Section 15 is amended by replacing "\$80" by "\$84".
- **13.** Section 16 is amended
  - (1) by replacing "\$67" in the first paragraph by "\$70";
- (2) by replacing "\$134" in the second paragraph by "\$140".
- **14.** Section 20 is amended by replacing "\$12" in the first paragraph by "\$13".
- **15.** Section 21 is amended by replacing "\$11" in the first paragraph by "\$12".
- **16.** Section 22.1 is amended by replacing "\$100" by "\$105".

# **17.** Section 22.2 is amended

- (1) by replacing "\$84" in the first paragraph by "\$88";
- (2) by replacing "\$167" in the second paragraph by "\$175".
- **18.** Section 22.3 is amended by replacing "\$74" by "\$77".
- **19.** Section 22.4 is amended
  - (1) by replacing "\$61" in the first paragraph by "\$64";
- (2) by replacing "\$122" in the second paragraph by "\$128".
- **20.** Section 23 is amended by replacing "\$301" by "\$315".

### **21.** Section 24 is amended

- (1) by replacing "\$201" in the first paragraph by "\$210";
- (2) by replacing "\$402" in the second paragraph by "\$420".

# **22.** Section 25 is amended

- (1) by replacing "\$301" in paragraph 1 by "\$315";
- (2) by replacing "\$0.348" in subparagraph a of paragraph 1 by "\$0.364";

- (3) by replacing "\$0.108" in subparagraph b of paragraph 1 by "\$0.113";
- (4) by replacing "\$0.040" in subparagraph c of paragraph 1 by "\$0.042";
  - (5) by replacing "\$180" in paragraph 2 by "\$188";
- (6) by replacing "\$0.209" in subparagraph a of paragraph 2 by "\$0.219";
- (7) by replacing "\$0.064" in subparagraph b of paragraph 2 by "\$0.067";
- (8) by replacing "\$0.024" in subparagraph c of paragraph 2 by "\$0.025";
  - (9) by replacing "\$180" in paragraph 3 by "\$188";
- (10) by replacing "\$0.209" in subparagraph a of paragraph 3 by "\$0.219";
- (11) by replacing "\$0.064" in subparagraph b of paragraph 3 by "\$0.067";
- (12) by replacing "\$0.024" in subparagraph c of paragraph 3 by "\$0.025";
  - (13) by replacing "\$60" in paragraph 4 by "\$63";
- (14) by replacing "\$0.070" in subparagraph a of paragraph 4 by "\$0.073";
- (15) by replacing "\$0.022" in subparagraph b of paragraph 4 by "\$0.023".
- **23.** Section 30 is amended
  - (1) by replacing "\$60" in paragraph 1 by "\$63";
  - (2) by replacing "\$24" in paragraph 2 by "\$25";
  - (3) by replacing "\$29" in paragraph 3 by "\$30";
  - (4) by replacing "\$119" in paragraph 4 by "\$124".
- **24.** Section 31 is amended by replacing "\$12" in paragraph 1 by "\$13".
- **25.** Section 32 is amended by replacing "\$12" by "\$13".
- **26.** This Regulation comes into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.